Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R07-1003
Docket No. 06A-179R

R07-1003Decision No. R07-1003
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

06A-179RDOCKET NO. 06A-179R
IN THE MATTER OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT AN UNDERPASS AT THE BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY TRACK AND A TEMPORARY DETOUR CROSSING ON STATE HIGHWAY 121 IN THE CITY OF ARVADA, JEFFERSON COUNTY, COLORADO.
recommended decision of
administrative law judge
G. Harris Adams
approving agreement
Mailed Date:  December 3, 2007
I. STATEMENT
1. On March 31, 2006, the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) filed an application with the Commission seeking authority to construct an underpass at the BNSF Railway Company (BNSF) Track and a Temporary Detour Crossing on State Highway 121 in the City of Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado (Application).  By Decision No. C06-0542, the Commission partially granted the Application and referred specific matters to an Administrative Law Judge for the Commission. 

2. CDOT, BNSF, and the Regional Transportation District (RTD) are the only parties to this docket.

3. By Decision No. R07-0754-I, the hearing in this docket was vacated because the parties reported that a resolution was reached as to the issues that were the subject of the hearing.  The parties were ordered to reduce the terms of any settlement to writing and file a motion for approval regarding the same on or before October 4, 2007.

4. By Decision No. R07-0903-I, dated October 25, 2007, CDOT was ordered to show cause on or before November 2, 2007 as to why this docket should not be closed for failure to comply with Decision No. R07-0754-I or to prosecute the above-captioned application with due diligence. 

5. On November 1, 2007, the Colorado Department of Transportation’s Motion to Accept Late Filing of Amended Contract was filed.  CDOT acknowledges the deadline of October 4, 2007 established in Decision No. R07-0754-I and requests that the late-filed Contract Amendment #1 between the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of CDOT, and BNSF signed on October 26, 2007 be accepted.  CDOT explains that the agreement was misrouted at the Attorney General’s office and that personal matters of CDOT’s counsel delayed execution, processing, and filing of the agreement reached.

6. CDOT has shown sufficient cause to discharge the order to show cause under the present circumstances.

7. The State of Colorado for the use and benefit of CDOT and BNSF entered into a contract for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a new grade separation structure to carry State Highway 121 under BNSF's tracks in the City of Arvada at Railroad Milepost 7.43, and eliminating the existing at-grade crossing DOT No. 244-766G (Original Contract).  The Original Contract was executed on June 16, 2006 and filed with the Commission on June 19, 2006.

8. In the Original Contract, the parties agreed that BNSF’s share of the cost of the defined project work (Project Work) would be limited to 5 percent of the theoretical structure; however, there was no agreement at that time on what cost items should be included in the theoretical structure.

9. On October 26, 2007, the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of CDOT and BNSF entered into Contract Amendment #1, a copy of which was filed with the Commission on October 30, 2007.  By the amendment, the parties expressly agreed that the amendment is supplemental to the Original Contract.

10. Contract Amendment #1 amends the cost of the theoretical structure included as part of the application.  The Railroad has agreed to withdraw its objection to the theoretical structure costs in exchange for the State agreeing to cap the Railroad's contribution to the costs of the Project Work at $1,267,403.00, which represents 5 percent of the amended theoretical structure cost of $25,348,057.00.  Among other specified modifications, alterations and changes, CDOT has agreed that BNSF’s share of the Project Work shall be capped at $1,267,403.00 without regard to any subsequent increases in costs of the theoretical structure costs. 

11. Based upon Contract Amendment #1, BNSF’s objections regarding the theoretical structure costs are withdrawn.

12. On November 9, 2007, the Consent Response to Motion to Accept Late Filing of Amended Contract was filed.  RTD responds therein to the Colorado Department of Transportation’s Motion to Accept Late Filing of Amended Contract to state that RTD has no objection to the late filing or the Commission’s acceptance of Contract Amendment #1.

13. Based upon the foregoing, there is no remaining opposition to the matters referred for resolution.  The parties have now agreed to the project costs to be apportioned, theoretical structure costs, and construction and maintenance responsibilities.  No party has raised any additional issues regarding the Construction and Maintenance Agreement.  With the filing of Contract Amendment #1, and the Original Contract, the signed Construction and Maintenance Agreement has been filed with the Commission. 
14. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.
II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. The Order to Show Cause by Decision No. R07-0903-I, dated October 25, 2007, is discharged.  

2. The fully-executed contract between the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) and BNSF Railway Company (BNSF) for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a new grade separation structure to carry State Highway 121 under BNSF's tracks in the City of Arvada at Railroad Milepost 7.43, and eliminating the existing at-grade crossing DOT No. 244-766G (dated June 15, 2005), as amended by Contract Amendment #1 (dated October 26, 2007), and filed as a late-filed exhibit, pertaining to the construction, operation, and maintenance of the subject railroad crossing as well as funding for the construction proposed (Agreement), is accepted and approved.
3. CDOT shall own and maintain the entire structure in accordance with the Agreement, at the State of Colorado's (State) expense, including but not limited to: roadway approaches, including embankment and retaining walls, abutments, substructure, superstructure from the top of the deck down, and waterproofing all in accordance with the State's standard maintenance procedure.  
4. BNSF shall be responsible for care and maintenance of BNSF's track, roadbed, ballast, communication and signal lines, and appurtenances on the replacement structure in accordance with the Agreement.
5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge


G:\ORDER\R07-1003_06A-179R.doc:HA






4

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












